## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA ESTABLISHING A FUND FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF RIVERSIDE PARK AND THE USE THEREOF

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport has received and expects to receive in the future monetary gifts for use in improvement of the Rockport Riverside Park;

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport desires to establish a separate fund for such monetary gifts and to provide for the use and administration of such gifts, whether monetary or in kind, with a view toward improvement of the Rockport Riverside Park that borders the Ohio River in Rockport, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDANIED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. All monetary gifts donated for the use and improvement of the Rockport Riverside Park shall be deposited and maintained in a separate monetary account designated the "Riverside Park Account" to be administered by the Clerk Treasurer of the City of Rockport, Indiana.

SECTION 2. The use and expenditure of funds for the improvement of the Rockport Riverside Park shall be made pursuant to resolutions adopted by the City of Rockport Board of Public Works and Safety.

SECTION 3. In the event that the City of Rockport accepts monetary gifts with stipulations and/or conditions for use of the monetary gift, by the acceptance of such monetary gifts, the City of Rockport shall fulfill the stipulations and/or conditions of the gift.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2008. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and approval in accordance with law.

Common Council:

Jackie N. Morrison

Ferman Yearby,

Julie F. Payne

Robert Coma

Robert C. Mack

Connie L. Hargis

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the day

of October, 2008 at & 44 o'clock p.m.

Harold Goffinet,

Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 6 day of October, 2008 at 6.45

o'clock p.m.

4

Nedra A. Groves, Mayor

City of Rockport